## BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE Ordinance 2014-06

ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING A \$350,000 CONTRIBUTION FROM THE TOWNSHIP OF MILLBURN TO SUPPLEMENT THE \$815,000 APPROPRIATED IN SECTION 3(c) OF BOND ORDINANCE #2007-08 AND THE \$350,000 APPROPRIATED IN SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE #2013-05 IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, IN THE COUNTY OF UNION, NEW JERSEY TO FUND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE MUNICIPAL CENTER

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, IN THE COUNTY OF UNION, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The sum of \$350,000, representing a contribution from the Township of Millburn, is hereby appropriated to provide for improvements to the Municipal Center, consisting of the emergency generator project and construction and remodeling of the recreation offices, stage, Council Chambers and dispatch area (the "Project"). The total amount appropriated for the cost of the Project is \$1,515,000, consisting of the \$815,000 previously appropriated in Bond Ordinance #2007-08 of the Borough, finally adopted April 23, 2007, the \$350,000 previously appropriated in Ordinance #2013-05 of the Borough, finally adopted July 22, 2013, and the \$350,000 appropriated herein.

Section 2. No additional bonds or bond anticipation notes are authorized for the Project.

Section 3. The Borough hereby certifies that it has adopted a capital budget or a temporary capital budget, as applicable. The capital or temporary capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. To the extent that the purposes authorized herein are inconsistent with the adopted capital or temporary capital budget, a revised capital or temporary capital budget has been filed with the Division of Local Government Services.

Introduced: Public Hearing: Adopted:	July 14, 2014 July 28, 2014 July 28, 2014	BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Attest:		J. Brooke Hern, Mayor
Wendi B. Barry,	Clerk	o. Brooke Herri, Mayor

This ordinance shall take effect as provided by the law.

Section 4.